SPSO decision report



Case: 201403967, Greater Glasgow and Clyde NHS Board - Acute Services Division

Sector: health

Subject: clinical treatment / diagnosis

Outcome: not upheld, no recommendations

Summary

Ms C complained on behalf of her mother (Mrs A), who lived in a nursing home. Ms C complained about a home visit by an out-of-hours GP, and that they were unwilling to provide a second home visit to give a second opinion on the GP's assessment.

Ms C was concerned that her mother had a chest and urine infection, and requested a GP home visit, via NHS 24. A GP assessed Mrs A and found no signs of infection. The following evening Ms C again requested a GP home visit, and another GP visited Mrs A at the nursing home. Following a full assessment and discussion with the nursing home staff and with Ms C, the GP confirmed that there were no signs of infection and no need for treatment. Later that evening Ms C phoned NHS 24 again, and requested a second opinion of her mother, as she had concerns that her mother was distressed. NHS 24 referred Ms C on to the out-of-hours service, where a GP explained that they would not be able to provide a second opinion as the GP had made a full assessment earlier that evening.

We took independent advice from one of our GP advisers who said that the second home visit (the focus of Ms C's complaint) was thorough and reasonable. Our adviser said that the observations indicated that there was no sign of infection, and the GP's conclusions that there was no need for treatment or hospital admission were appropriate. Our adviser also confirmed that it was not the role of the out-of-hours service to provide a second opinion. On this basis, we did not uphold the complaint.